

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-56066

MAURICIO CHAVEZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. CV09-9192 GW (CWx)
Hon. George H. Wu, District Judge, Presiding

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Charles A. Rothfeld
Carmine R. Zarlenga
Brian D. Netter
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000

Dale J. Giali
MAYER BROWN LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1503
Telephone: (213) 229-9500

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background and Statement of Facts	5
1. Initial Consolidated Complaint.....	6
2. First Amended Consolidated Complaint.....	8
3. Second Amended Consolidated Complaint	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE WAIVED ANY CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THEIR FAILURE-TO-SUBSTANTIATE THEORY, WHICH IN ANY EVENT IS INSUPPORTABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW	19
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ADEQUATELY PLEAD AND STATE A CLAIM AS TO ANY AFFIRMATIVE MISREPRESENTATIONS.....	21
A. Plaintiffs do not adequately allege reliance as to any affirmative misrepresentations	23
B. Plaintiffs do not adequately allege any affirmative representations that were likely to deceive an ordinary consumer	29
1. Juicy Juice with DHA	30
2. Juicy Juice Immunity	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT STATE A CLAIM AS TO ANY OMISSION	39
A. Plaintiffs’ omission theory does not state a claim under California law	39
B. The SACC does not plead the elements of a fraudulent misrepresentation by omission	41
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST JUICY JUICE WITH DHA SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN FAVOR OF THE FDA’S PRIMARY JURISDICTION	45
A. Each of the factors for primary jurisdiction is present here	46
B. Plaintiffs’ challenges to primary jurisdiction are unavailing	51
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE WAIVED THEIR ARGUMENTS UNDER THE “UNFAIR” AND “UNLAWFUL” PRONGS OF THE UCL	55
CONCLUSION	57
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	22
<i>Bardin v. Daimlerchrysler Corp.</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 1255 (2006).....	40, 45
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	50
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22, 30
<i>Berryman v. Merit Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 1544 (2007).....	44-45
<i>Buller v. Sutter Health</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 981 (2008).....	40
<i>Campbell v. Burt</i> , 141 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>Carrea v. Dreyer’s Grand Ice Cream, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 6851 (9th Cir. Apr. 5, 2012).....	36, 39
<i>Chacanaca v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	54
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 365 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	54
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Wu</i> , 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>City of Emeryville v. Robinson</i> , 621 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010).....	56
<i>Clark v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 523 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2008).....	46, 52
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006)	40
<i>Entm't Research Group, Inc. v. Genesis Creative Group, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1997)	55
<i>Falk v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	40
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	31
<i>Fraker v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 5865687 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2009).....	21
<i>Freeman v. Time, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>GCB Comm'cns, Inc. v. U.S. S. Comm'cns, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Girard v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 316 F. App'x 561 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Gordon v. Church & Dwight Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1341184 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2010).....	54
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Hill v. Roll Int'l Corp.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 1295 (2011)	36, 39
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters Local 952 v. Am. Delivery Serv. Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Kent v. Avis Rent a Car Sys. LLC</i> , 2012 WL 831561 (Cal. App. Mar. 13, 2012)	37
<i>In re Kirchner Trading as Universe Co.</i> , 63 F.T.C. 1282 (1963), <i>aff'd</i> , 337 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1964)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)	27, 40
<i>Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 496 (2003)	29, 34, 35
<i>Lockwood v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	54
<i>Loux v. Rhay</i> , 375 F.2d 55 (9th Cir. 1967)	31
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 1082 (1993)	23, 24
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Nat'l Council Against Health Fraud, Inc. v. King Bio Pharms., Inc.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 1336 (2003)	21
<i>Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.</i> , 322 F. App'x 489 (9th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>People ex rel. Dep't of Motor Vehicles v. Cars 4 Causes</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 1006 (2006)	29
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (S.D. Cal. 2009).....	53
<i>Peviani v. Natural Balance, Inc.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	24
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 622 (2010)	25
<i>Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 179 Cal. App. 4th 36 (2009)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 938297 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2011).....	38, 39
<i>Rhoades v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....	38, 39, 54
<i>Rosen v. Unilever U.S., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4807100 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2010).....	50
<i>Sandoz Pharms. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990)	53
<i>Searle v. Wyndham Int’l, Inc.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 1327 (2002)	37
<i>Shvarts v. Budget Group, Inc.</i> , 81 Cal. App. 4th 1153 (2000)	29, 33, 37
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 2011 WL 6322200 (9th Cir. Dec. 19, 2011)	40
<i>In re Sony Grand Wega KDF-E A10/A20 Series Rear Projection HDTV Television Litig.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	40
<i>Stanley v. Bayer Healthcare LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1132920 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2012)	21
<i>Syntek Semiconductor Co. v. Microchip Tech. Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002)	18, 46
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)	8, 23, 24, 25, 28
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	46
<i>Valadez-Lopez v. Chertoff</i> , 656 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2011)	31, 44
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)	18, 22, 38
<i>Vizcarra-Ayala v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>In re WellPoint, Inc. Out-of-Network UCR Rates Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3555610 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2011)	45
<i>Williams v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	35, 36
<i>Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012)	39, 40

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 343(r).....	49
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(1)(A).....	49
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(2)(H).....	49
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(2)(G)(i).....	50
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A).....	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 1709.....	5, 9
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 110660 <i>et seq.</i>	55
False Advertising Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 17500.....	5
§ 17535.....	5, 23
Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 17200.....	4
§ 17204.....	5, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
21 C.F.R. part 101	49
§ 101.54(c)	33, 38
§ 101.54(e)	44
§ 101.65(d)	56
§ 101.65(d)(1)(i)	56
21 C.F.R. § 104.20	56
59 Fed. Reg. 24232 (May 10, 1994)	56
72 Fed. Reg. 66103 (Nov. 27, 2007)	49, 51
73 Fed. Reg. 75625 (Dec. 12, 2008)	52
<i>Dairying-Do Taste Test</i> , Indianapolis Star, Feb. 1, 2009, at D1	34
<i>Dietary Reference Intakes for Energy, Carbohydrate, Fiber, Fat, Fatty Acids, Cholesterol, Protein, and Amino Acids</i> , available at http://www.nal.usda.gov/fnic/DRI/DRI_Energy/energy_full_report	47, 48
<i>Fats and Oils in Human Nutrition: Report of a Joint Expert Consultation</i> (1993)	48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8, 18, 36, 44
Dennis Hoffman et al., <i>Soy-Based Infant Formula Supplemented with DHA and ARA Supports Growth and Increases Circulating Levels of these Fatty Acids in Infants</i> , 43 <i>Lipids</i> 29 (2008)	34
Interim Summary of Conclusions and Dietary Recommendations on Total Fat and Fatty Acids at 4, available at http://www.who.int/nutrition/topics/FFA_summary_rec_conclusion.pdf	48
Letter from Daniel S. Fabricant, Director, Division of Dietary Supplement Programs, FDA, to Thomas T. Tierney, Vita Tech Int'l, Sept. 22, 2011, FDA Docket No. FDA-1997-S-0006, Letter No. 1122, available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FDA-1997-S-0006-1122	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Letter from Vasilios H. Frankos, Director, Division of Dietary Supplement Programs, FDA, to Robyn Damast, Country Life, Mar. 18, 2009, FDA Docket No. FDA-1997-S-0006, Letter No. 1052, <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FDA-1997-S-0006-1052	53
Letter from Vasilios H. Frankos, Director, Division of Dietary Supplement Programs, FDA, to David Hsu, New Century Co., Sept. 16, 2009, FDA Docket No. FDA-1997-S-0006, Letter No. 1069, <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FDA-1997-S-0006-1069	52-53
Letter from Vasilios H. Frankos, Director, Division of Dietary Supplement Programs, FDA, to Michael Lelah, NOW Foods, Oct. 9, 2009, FDA Docket No. FDA-1997-S-0006, Letter No. 1072, <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FDA-1997-S-0006-1072	52
Nature’s One, Baby’s Only Essentials DHA & ARA Frequent Questions & Answers, http://www.naturesone.com/dha/frequent-questions	34
